


B35

8000354

BOEH Yk eralh

Hotel Service in English

EFSRLTABITSEET
5511‘935 POEEEN
i R EPLEH

300
B OE &K

XiESEE L
Dr. Gary Chamberlain
Ms. Jinny- Hunsucker

ﬁ&

TR = = 2t

W ®
S9007393
ﬂ‘é X B # 2 A




FF

BtmEE-Rigotn rMemaTE] » ETRUe nE RN
HEWA - (R TR IR » IFE By A B 5 B R 7 - B H L
R BRI » IR WSO T SR I R ] 30 Ab R B R e 58 - 48 st 0 bt A
THE o

REEHAERE » SUETREFL BEHLD 2L HE
HETE o EFENERTiR Al TS EERLEe » Al
MEEET HEBXFELAREE » NAGHMMEREEAS
P KR FEELI » RAEHLIHTSH > A SR RE B —
B EEEERIL DEFRSLE o '

REFRECWS » BVIRFERE - WAL HWN ~ BH - 55 BE
ME -~ B BERE - BUERES SN EREFESHE U
HEEREZ -

AERFEXBHRBRAMCERBE /NS SRS
» W BB BB R o e W3 A AR MR G BB 0 5518 DUEFI5E
W - piEEaE - AP A o

EE

M



B %

Practical Conversation E )::l gé‘g .................................
1. Hotel Service ﬁﬁﬂ&% ..........................................

(1
()
3
)
(5)
(6)
(N
(€))
®)
(10)
(1
(12)

Reception Desk BRBEE £« oo eoepress sornosansitrvonsvisss
Special Rate & BIMERK -----rvreeeerrremnrecmnrnnniennnnn.
Asking for Mail FTRGERf - v eovernvrnenrennnne
Parcel Expected%%@%
Short Outing 4GEF A HY -« -cvceeveroreneecoreeroinnsionnens
Checking OQULSE [5oceevrerreemrrrennesseneesneansssnass
Chauffeur Wanted FRERTIHE oo evevenrercen i
Messenger Service Requested i SH JRES -« --vcvvereene
Mormning Call BRIABER -+ vereeerreess srreeeseesseanne
Cloak Room ZKMES - wwwreeeeeer RRRIRER P
Reservation Cables == =S - SN
Announccment to the Guests ¥ %K BE#E: -

2. Front Cashier ﬁﬁ R s

(1)
(2)
3)
C))

Checkjng-out B B SR
Notifying Check BAIEERGFM - w-r vvrererenvennne
Separate Bills 11725 N | LR TR

Foreign Exchange RHAH B e,

Useful Expressions & f§ GG AT v ereneecrensrorasannanan

3. Elevator Service BREFREE -c--crveorerrrerrerciertcresssasnn

19
19
20
21
22
22
23
24
25
25
26
27

31
31
32
33
34
35

39



Useful Expressions BRG] ----rreremereemrressesenrnenneees

. Bell-boy Service {& & JRHg - -r-rroreererenreneonesnsmnnmnaannns
(1) Showing the Room fEfg[a.--ermmeeereemnmnnnnnneens
(2) Answering Calls 25l Z M- oeeeeeeresseeesees

(3) Call T

Porter's Service MYTRRE - -vcvvereeeressrneeessssnmsesnsiines
(1) At Customs House ZEHgB---sreorerresessmseeseeess
(2) Baggage Delivery BiRFFE-eoeemrrrmsermsseseereeees
(3) Porter Wanted FRITLE - ooveeoemmermsnsemseeseeess

Useful Expressions B JGa]---ermreerereeeeeeses

CFood & DIinKs £8 fie-e-seeveeseeseesensenssnssnessessssnees

(1) Dining Room #£& R TR TR
Useful Expressions B 4gfaf«-cooomommrrmroreeeeeees
(2) Breakfast EL feseeeeeeeoesesssmimseestsiss s

Useful Expressions g 4Gt --oreeeeormmereee
(3) LunCh  ZF  4eeeeeesemesenmesemssnmimnsnnnn st
(4) DINNer g fRewceeeeeseeeees s
Dinner FoOdS  pg g2 o #fge-- -voeeesrereeses e i B
(5) At the Bar Counter Zphmfg.-----eeeeeee
Useful Expressions B aGf)--oomreeeeererees
Wines and Drinks gk J--eeeeeeeesesesennsainnnnanes

.. Chamber Service Egﬂ&% ....................................
(1) Maid Wanted &tﬂﬁgi .................................

40

43
43
44
45

47
47
49
49
50

%
53
56
63
65
71
75
78
86
87
89

93

93



(2) Room Cleaning 3T Efiff---cceeeereerrmrmreresrreessnnees 95

8. Laundry Service ZEZGRRHG --oorrermmeermmmmnnneneinene 99

(1) Laundry Wanted 552EHEZG: - rereoeseeemmensenmenees 99
(2) General —fRFIEE++sssvereorseess s 101
Useful Expressions B G f)---rveeeeoremereesensonees 102

JE BE FH EE eeceeceerereesssssiesieniiniininennietis e 106
1. GENERAL _ﬂ&bm% ......... eecesecsscssasesssesasssvesnes 106
2. DIFFERENT ROOMS [BM&R - wooeooeesreseeseess 109
3. HOTEL PERSONNEL IMEM#EHEAR ~oooeeeooe 111
4_ POSTAL MA"ITERS E; {L'I: .............................. 113
5. TELEPHONE B SF-w-ee-eererrenssrrreenmenmamamann 114



=

#

Practical Conversation B @EE - e eeerreeruercsemreenanans
1. Hotel Service R -« --rrrveeeeserrmrereeessemiasrneeenens
(1) Reception Desk JRFE- -« -+cveeerereereessennerenerinraens
(2) Special Rate 8 SUES -+ --vosssensaiossors ssnpisioisacios
(3) Asking for Maﬂ li;’ﬁﬁ:ﬁﬂ# .................................
(4) Parcel Expected ZEfF B --oeerrermrreerrernnanisnnanns

(5) Short Outing 4% 4}
(6) Checking OutiE g

HH eeeeeneeneniennaiiiiiiiiiiceiennens

.......................................

(7) Chauffeur Wanted fRERTIME - veveereemrerrrueeerieeens
(8) Messenger Service Requested i af AREs - --vvreereees

(9) Morning Call &% #8
(10) Cloak Room XKIEH

EE... apeiven mevhpesnb
ﬁ(ﬁ .................................

(1 1) Reservation Cables = ﬁ g']- % ...........................
(12) Announccment to the Guests ¥ IkZ BE#E-------

2. Front Cashier #& 4 1 #%--
(1) Checking-out ;B g
(2) Notifying Check 3@
(3) Separate Bills Iz #4>
(4) Foreign Exchange &

Useful Expressions

3. Elevator Service T 5% fR %

.......................................

....................................

%];‘;E%H%FEﬁ ........................

ﬁﬂ% ..............................
EFH?@GJ ...........................

.......................................

19
19
20
2}
22
22
23
24
25
25
26
27

31
31
32
33
34
35

39



Useful Expressions BERIAGEJ--oreeememmmmmmemmeseeseees

4. Bell-boy Service & JREg---ww-vweeverrrrrrnmsnmmnsenmsenseenees
(1) Showing the ROOM e[ B[ .- wmereermnmnrennnnnees
(2) Answering Calls B Mo eeenennnn e e e ne e e
(3) Call M PR Hieeeeen e eenmesssmsnesnnnetes

5. Porter's Service HYTEFRHs ---wovneeseeesmsessrssssmss e
(1) At Customs House BEBG B -ovvveeeememrnmessenmesenn e
(2) Baggage Delivery PBIRAF B eeeeemrermemrersrennsennees
(3) Porter Wanted FRABFEE -wooeoemseeeserems e

Useful Expressions B Aga--eeeeeremessseress

6. Food & Drinks £& fie---woeoreseeeesemommmnsmnsmnssssmssenees

(1) Dining ROOm f& Berssssorooossossesesssosssssmssssss
Useful Expressions BfFfgf]-wwreereeermrrresrsses
(2) Breakfast L fRecocoecessrosnessesansiissstinsionness
Useful Expressions B 4G ] oorrrmerermeree
(3) LunCh  ZF  £R-weeeseesseessnsnmsnnnnmnnsssinees —
(4) DINNEr [ 4R -eeeeesseesersessimsssnnss s
Dinner Foods g & e --vveevereeees [
(5) At the Bar Counter —gpUjg.--eeeoeeeeseeeresnmenense:
Useful Expressions EF4Em)-----womeemomemesese
Wines and Drinks ﬁ ﬂ .................................

(1) Maid Wanted &tg&g&t .................................

40

43
43
44
45

47
47
49
49
50

53
53
56
63
65
71
75
78
86
87
89

93

93



(2) Room Cleaning }7#g Efif--- - rrerrrrrrerennsrunesesenans

(1) Laundry Wanted ZEZEZEZR----rroerrermremrrennennnns
(2) General — L FIEE o eereerrenerrnsrnnnne e
Useful Expressions BFFJ4G f)e--erereevereresrerenrenees

e BE F§ ZE ceeeeeeeeceeenens

GENERAL — 3 EE weeeene S5 siniih e 4R R
DIFFERENT ROOMS [ ZH weererrveeeerneesenns
HOTEL PERSONNEL Kfﬁ%%AE ..................
POSTAL MATTERS B f-eeeveeeeemenneoraesenninnian
TELEPHONE &  SE---ceeseerrremnnrmenionienionnien

Al

95

99
99
101
102






" H & &

Practical Conversation

Good morning.

Good afternoon.

Good evening.

Good day.

Good night.

Good-bye.

See you tomorrow.

See you again.

See you later..

See you on Monday
(Tuesday, etc.)

How do you do?

I'm fine; thank you.

Glad to see you.

So long.

Thank you.

Thank you very much.

Thanks a lot.
Not at all.

Not a bit.
That’s all right.
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It’s nothing.

Don’t mention it.

It’s not worth mentioning.
You’re welcome.

You’re always welcome.
It’s very kind of you.

It’s very considerate of you.

Are you sure?

I'm sure.

I’'m not quite sure.
Excuse me.

Pardon me.

I beg your pardon.
I'm sorry.

I’m very sorry.

I apologize.

Forgive me.

I'm sorry I don’t quite catch

you.

I’m sorry I don’t quite
follow you.

Would you please repeat
that?

Would you mind repeating
that?

Would you please say that
again?

RENE (REHE) °
RERE (folE ) o
WRERREEH °
ENiE

n
YR BLEF o
¥R L ARG o
trRisER ? (HREERB? )
BEE °

RABHE °

BRHE - 3R EPE o
ar L3R o
i AR 0 G AR — R o

4 RAE o
R o
KW > R o

R - HAHE o
$R#E T PRI IREYRE ©

¥R - RAKY AR REYES ©

FHIRHER—EFE?

IR BE MR — R (3 M
—3 )

mER—ETE?



What can I do for you?
Can I help you?
May I know your name?

What would you like to
have?

Would you like some soft
drink?

Would you like a bottle of
Cocacola?

Would you care for a cup of
tea?

Would you care for a cup of
coffee?

Yes.

No.

Certainly.

Very well.

Of course.

I think so.

I suppose so.

I suppose not.

That’s right.

I'll be glad to.
I'll be delighted.
With pleasure.

HRXE? HEHBEERABH? -

FHEERRICH ?
FEEEL

BT RSB ?
REBRERAHIZ(E) ?

YR B TTIKBR ?
YR B F] O T 46 BR 2
BB BRIE AR AR BE 2
A BB S A o I B 2

s R o

Ko
ey s ERER e
1REF o

R

RAERH o

RBBwL (B yes EEXRHIRIE)

RBBRE (Bino XKE—MHR
B o
Rk » WT o
BHRIBR - B o
EHEER > By o
BEET o
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All right. FIE > §F o
It’s true. EREE-
That’s fine. HBIREF o
I'll do #rat. BR—EEES o
I'll do my best. REBENMBo
Please allow me. EMRE (Y BZHEE) o
After you. o (M - RESRENRIE
) o
I see. RAE > RYAB » FERKak o
I know. R EE o
I understand. REABT o
Do you smoke? VR 0% JH IS 2
Would you like to have a VR EL IS 2
cigarette?
Would you like to have a VR B 70 NS 2
cigar?
Do you mind? AN EE? (RARKHE 2 )
If you don’t mind..... B IRARNERIGE - ©
Please don’t worry. i Bl B0 ©
‘Don’t you worry. YRRl ©

I'm (we’re) always at your 3R (R ) FEFRFREKS -
service.
I’m always glad to be of RFEFF BB
service to you.
I’m afraid that...... E2 8 4% | = RLIELE ° ‘
I'm sorry to say that..... EREFEE - s WRABER -0
I can’t help it. ﬁﬁﬁ&%ﬂ °



‘I can’t be of any help.

Sorry to bother you. (Sorry
to disturb you.)

Sorry to have bothered you.
(Sorry to have disturbed
you.)

Sorry, I had no idea.

I mean it.

I don’t (didn’t) mean it.

Don’t bother.

Make yourself at home.

It’s a pity.

What a pity!

Please excuse me for a
moment.

Happy New Year.

Merry Christmas.

Happy birthday.

Bon Voyage.

Happy landing.

Enjoy yourself.

Have a good time.

Please don’t misunderstand
me.

Don’t get me wrong.

You’re wrong here.

You’re mistaken.

RWIEWAC o

AR BITHER o (HRR)

TR RERE (HRR)

A8 RAER o

REZERY (REHHK) °

R KR Y o
REA&L-

HEE CBIER) o
A 4 o

S |
BB o

FRBEHE -
ER Gt £ o
L H bR o
— WAL ERUE > JIER ©

JE R C JRALTREME » REREE ) ©

FAGFECHE » FEBE LT ©
HIF L ©
ari Al R &

BIFRE ©
YRE FE5T ©
1REE T ©
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You’ve made a mistake.

I couldn’t say.

It’s hard to say (tell).
It goes without saying.
I should say so.
How’ll this do?
That’ll do.

That won’t do.

Suit yourself.

Do as you like.

Have it your way.
‘Whatever you say.
Take your time.
There’s no hurry.
Please hurry.

Hurry up.

Go ahead.

Don’t hesitate.

Come round.

I mean no offence.
No offence meant.

I quite agree with you.

By all means.

It depends.

I doubt it.

I hope so.

That doesn’t matter.

R T REEER °
RARR » RER o
HREERLY o
KERBER | RARBERER -
REZRED (yesHIEMRE)
BT ?

7T e

RiT e

B R & BLIE o

B& R = BUE BRI ©
BIrECERE -

PR ERBEERIE ©
BigEK ( EAERMRER) °
rEAIT  RA% -

R o

P B o

e > EETIE

BIBEERR ©

PK— o

RAEVEEE
REBREER °
REABHRORE (FE) °

R (yes WIBHEREE) ©
WEFEHEIME °
RETRESRE -

{BE ik o

MAREE -



It matters a great deal.

Please do me a favour.

Please be on time.

Please be quiet.

It sounds reasonable.

The whole thing is absurd.

Please listen to me a minute.

Please spare me a few
minutes’ time.

I'll consider the matter.

I'll look into the matter.

I'll think about it.

I'll see what I can do.

I can do nothing at all.

I'll do something about it.

I'll tell him that.

I'll convey your message to
him.

I'll try.

I'll do my best.

I'll let you know.

That’s it.

Excellent!

Nonsense!

To tell you frankly. ...

I won’t keep you waiting

It’s getting late.
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i B 0D 5 5E AR —Lk o
BEXRREE

EERE |
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o R T B IR A ST o
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REF—TF (HEHRFHR)
REEEHHBEMEL -
REARTIC -

A DU EERY o

Re MR-

R IR RS Rl o

RBELANE o
RJ|ABZ °

R BAIRE ©
MERT > ¥T °
FET !

B aR !
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